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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on December 17, 2018. 

 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 25, 2019. 

 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 

3. Petition No. A-694-19, Ellarie Noel, Owner, and J&M Pools Services, Agent 
request the following:  Variance to Section 110-126. C-S. (f) (5) to reduce side 
yard setback from 30 feet to 18 feet to allow for the construction of swimming 
pool with a surrounding deck. The subject property is located in Land Lot 49 of 
the 7th District and fronts on Elysian Drive.   

 
4. Petition No. A-695-19, D. Brent Scarbrough, Owner, and Daniel Fields and Richard 

Ferry, Agent request the following: (1) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R (d)(4)(a)(2) 
to reduce the front yard setback along Grant Road from 100 feet to 50 feet; and (2) 
Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R (d)(4)(b) to reduce the front yard setback along 
Rowland Road from 75 feet to 50 feet. The subject property is located in Land Lot 
88 of the 4th District and front(s) on Grant Road and Rowland Road.   
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PETITION NO.   A-695-19 
Parcel ID 0415-037 (Fronts Rowland Road & Grant Road) 

Brooks, GA 30205 
Public Hearing Date March 25, 2019 

 
 
The subject property is zoned A-R and located at the corner of Grant & Rowland Road (0440-054), 
Fayetteville, GA 30215.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R (d)(4)(a)(2) to reduce the front yard setback along Grant Road 

from 100 feet to 50 feet. 
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-125A-R (d)(4)(b) to reduce the front yard setback along Rowland Road 

from 75 feet to 50 feet.  
 
History:  The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record.  A survey of the subject property 
was recorded on June 27, 1968.  The subject property is 1.17 acres in size.  Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that applicant purchased the property in 2017.  
 
The applicant provides the following information:    
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Overall – the setback requirements as noted in section 110-125 (d) (4) make the 1.17 acre lot of 
record unbuildable due to the triangular shape of the lot. The non-conforming nature of this lot 
preexisted current zoning laws and was acquired with another large parcel across Grant Road. 
This remnant lot was created when Grant Road was constructed years ago. When applying the 
required setbacks to the triangular lot of record, the resulting buildable area is roughly 680 SF 
that is also triangular in shape and represents less than 2% of the overall acreage of the lot.  We 
would like to build a single family home on the lot that is typical in this part of Fayette County 
but are prevented from doing so after applying required setbacks to the lot.  Therefore, we 
respectfully request that a variance be given to reduce all applicable setback requirements to 50’ 
in order to create a reasonable building footprint on the lot.  Request # 1 – A reduction in the 
front yard setback on an arterial road (i.e. Grant Road) from 100’ to 50’ resulting in a variance of 
50’.  Request # 2 – A reduction in the front yard setback on a minor thorough fare (i.e. Rowland 
Road) from 75’ to 50’ resulting in a variance of 25'.   
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
As previously stated, this lot is a remnant of a larger piece of property that was created as a result of 
the construction of Grant Road years ago.  The resulting size and triangular shape of the lot give rise 
to conditions that make the lot unbuildable when setback restrictions are applied.  When the 100’ 
front yard setback and 75’ minor thoroughfare setback are applied, the resulting buildable area is a 
triangular ~ 680 SF.  At its widest point the buildable area is only 45’ which significantly impacts the 
likelihood of any standard sized rectangular home from being built. 
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
As previously stated, this lot is a remnant of a larger piece of property that was created as a result of 
the construction of Grant Road years ago.  The resulting size and triangular shape of the lot give rise 
to conditions that make the lot unbuildable when setback restrictions are applied.  When the 100’ 
front yard setback and 75’ minor thoroughfare setback are applied, the resulting buildable area is a 
triangular ~ 680 SF.  At its widest point the buildable area is only 45’ which significantly impacts the 
likelihood of any standard sized rectangular home from being built.   

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
As previously stated, this lot is a remnant of a larger piece of property that was created as a result of 
the construction of Grant Road years ago.  The resulting size and triangular shape of the lot give rise 
to conditions that make the lot unbuildable when setback restrictions are applied.  When the 100’ 
front yard setback and 75’ minor thoroughfare setback are applied, the resulting buildable area is a 
triangular ~ 680 SF.  At its widest point the buildable area is only 45’ which significantly impacts the 
likelihood of any standard sized rectangular home from being built. 
 
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The use of land will not deviate from surrounding properties. It is only to be used for single family 
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residential purposes. The variance does not change the planned use of the property or deviate from 
the surrounding uses. 
 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 

 The literal application of the setback requirements deprives the applicant of the right to build a 
similar house on this lot as compared to neighboring houses within the zoning district. As 
previously stated, this lot is a remnant of a larger piece of property that was created as a result of 
the construction of Grant Road years ago.  The resulting size and triangular shape of the lot give 
rise to conditions that make the lot practically unbuildable when setback restrictions are applied.  
When the 100’ front yard setback and 75’ minor thoroughfare setback are applied, the resulting 
buildable area is a triangular ~ 680 SF.  At its widest point the buildable area is only 45’ which 
significantly impacts the likelihood of any standard sized rectangular home from being built. 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 
outside the scope of ISO requirements. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  Water not available. 
 




































